
 

 
                                  

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 12 APRIL 2010 

 
11.00 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

 
Beverly Agass, Chief Executive    

 

MEMBERS: Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships), Councillor Ray Auger (Portfolio: Access & 
Engagement), Councillor Paul Carpenter (Deputy Leader & 
Portfolio: Corporate Governance & Housing), Councillor Mrs 
Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Economic Development) and 
Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: Healthy Environment); and 
Councillor Mike Taylor (Portfolio: Assets & Resources). 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

Lucy Bonshor  01476 40 61 20 
e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following pages. Key decisions are marked *. 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
  

2. MINUTES  
 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8 March 2010.   (Enclosure)  
  



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
  

4. *LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK  

 Report AFM0144 by the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder. 
        (Enclosure)  

  

5. *ADDITION TO THE SKDC OFF STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2002 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION  

 Report number AFM0137 by the Economic Development Portfolio Holder. 
         (Enclosure)  

  

6. THE TRANSFER OF STAMFORD RECREATION GROUND TO STAMFORD 
TOWN COUNCIL  

 Report number AFM0142 by the Assets and Resources Portfolio Holder and the 
Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder.  (Enclosure)  

  

7. MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY THE COUNCIL, SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUPS  

  

8. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 
AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  

  

9. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE FORWARD PLAN (IF ANY)  

  

10. REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED FROM NON CABINET MEMBERS  
  

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT  

  
  



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
8 MARCH 2010  - 11.00 AM – 11.21 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive (Beverly Agass) 
Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 
Section 151 Officer / Corporate Head Finance & 
Customer Services (Richard Wyles) 
Corporate Head Sustainable Communities (Teena 
Twelves) 
Corporate Head Partnerships & Organisational 
Improvements (Robert Moreland) 
Interim Corporate Head Healthy Communities (Bob 
Whewell) 
Monitoring Officer / Legal Services Manager (Lucy 
Youles) 
Transport & Operations Manager Street Scene (Pat 
Swinton) 
Cabinet Support Officer (David Lambley) 
 
Non-Cabinet Members : Councillor Nick Craft 
 

CO68. APOLOGIES  
 
 There were no apologies.  
  

Agenda Item 2



2 

CO69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  

CO70. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2010 were approved as a 

correct record.  
  

CO71. *WASTE AND RECYCLING POLICIES  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That the existing policies set out in Appendix 1 of report PS001 be 
confirmed with the following amendments: 
 
a)  That residents be offered the option of purchasing an 

additional silver bin at a cost of £26 per bin and additional 
clear sacks at a cost of £1.25 per pack of 15 sacks, all prices 
including delivery. 
 

b)  That the joining fee for the green waste service be increased 
to £26 to reflect the cost of bins and delivery charges.  

 
c) That residents be offered the option of purchasing an 

additional green bin at a cost of £26 per bin, including 
delivery. 
 

d) That all schools and colleges in the district are offered a 
recycling service subject to a successful Capital Assets 
Management Group bid for capital funding for bins, and no 
additional revenue costs, from April 2010. 
 

e) That there be no change to the policy in respect of charging 
for green waste collection.  
 

 That a further report on the feasibility of providing a direct 
commercial waste/recycling collection service in competition 
with the private sector be prepared. 
 

That all litter bins be replaced over a 20 year programme with 
combined recycling/litter bins of varying capacity. 
 
That these policies be reviewed on an ongoing basis as the need 
arises. 

 
Considerations / reasons for decisions: 
 

(1) Report number PS001 by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
Environment. 



3 

(2) Comments from the Interim Corporate Head for Healthy 
Environment that all the recommendations were designed to 
encourage recycling within the district. 

(3) Comments that further consideration be given to providing 
commercial waste and recycling services in the future. 

(4) Comments previously made by the Communities Policy 
Development Group. 

(5) Comments made by Cabinet Members recognizing that there had 
been a slight dip in recycling levels since the removal of bring sites 
and the need to address this. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

Appendix 1 of report PS001 set out various options considered as part 
of this review. Some of these options were clearly retrograde steps, but 
were options available to the Council and were identified for 
completeness.  

  

CO72. *GRANTHAM GROWTH POINT: SINGLE CONVERSATION LOCAL 
INVESTMENT PLAN  HCA  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To approve the joint Local Investment Plan as the basis for a 
future investment agreement which will provide a detailed 
financial plan for delivery of the Grantham Growth Point project. 

 
Considerations / reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHSC0022 by the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development. 

(2) Comments from the Corporate Head for Sustainable Communities 
that the document was part of the overarching strategy for key 
projects in the Grantham Growth Point programme and that the 
plan was aligned with the Good For Business priority. 

(3) Comments from Cabinet Members regarding the hard work that had 
gone into the Local Investment Plan and noting that the Council had 
been asked to share its information with other Growth Points. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

An alternative option would be to not sign up to the Local Investment 
Plan. However it was not felt that this would be an appropriate way 
forward, as engagement in the pilot phase of the Single Conversation 
has offered an opportunity to promote the Grantham Growth Point 
which would otherwise be missed.  

  



4 

CO73. FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR 2009/10 – MONITORING INFORMATION AND 
FORECAST OUTTURN  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To note the comments and figures contained in report CHFCS91. 

 
Considerations / reason for decision: 
 

(1) Report number CHFCS91 by the Corporate Head Finance and 
Customer Services (Section 151 officer). 

(2) Comments made by the Section 151 officer at the meeting, noting 
that since the report had been produced the Council had seen an 
increase in some income streams. 

(3) Comments from the Section 151 officer noting that the variance on 
the General Fund Capital Budgets would reduce by around £400k 
due to the acquisition of property within the Bourne Core Area since 
the report was written. 

(4) Comments from Cabinet Members. 
 
 
  

  

CO74. PRIORITY ACTIONS AND PERFORMANCE PROGRESS REPORT (TO 
END OF DECEMBER 2009)  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To note the progress made on delivering the council’s key priority 
actions, the performance highlights and exceptions, and the steps 
being taken to address below target performance following the third 
quarter of 2009/10.   

 
Considerations / reason for decision: 
 

(1) Report number POI44 by the Porfolio Holder for Access and 
Engagement. 

(2) Comments by the Corporate Head for Partnerships and 
Improvements and noting that the Scrutiny Committee would also 
review the report. 

(3) Comments from Cabinet Members that whilst there were some 
slippages, overall the Council was meeting its targets.  

  

CO75. DOG CONTROL ORDER  
 
 DECISION: 

 
That formal public consultation is commenced in relation to the 
adoption of Dog Control Orders within South Kesteven. 

 



5 

Considerations / reason for decision: 
 

(1) Report number SS0008 by the Portfolio Holder for Healthy 
Environment. 

(2) Comments made by the Interim Corporate Head for Healthy 
Environment. 

(3) Comments from Cabinet Members regarding the fact that there is 
considerable public concern about dog fouling within the district and 
that it was important to be in line with current regulations. 

(4) Comments noting that a number of Parish Councils were keen to 
use wardens, which would be allowed with the adoption of Dog 
Control orders. 

 
Other options considered: 
 

Currently, authorised officers use powers arising from the Dogs 
(Fouling of Land Act) 1996 to enforce against dog fouling.   

 
Officers consider that the powers offered by Dog Control Orders will 
enhance the quality of the environment for residents and visitors.  
Through the Dog Control Orders, both dog owners and non-dog 
owners will have a clear understanding of their roles and the areas 
where they can enjoy open spaces. 

 
DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 
 
Decisions CO71-CO75 as made on 8 March 2010 can be implemented on 
17 March 2010 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman or any five members of the Council from any political groups. 
  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer   -   David Lambley 
                                                               Tel: 01476 40 62 97 

         e-mail: d.lambley@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:  Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 
 
REPORT NO:   AFM0144 
 
DATE:     26th March 2010 
 

TITLE: 
 

Lincolnshire Flood Risk & Drainage Management 
Framework 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

n/a 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

Councillor John Smith 
Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder 

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Stokes – Corporate Head Resources and 
Organisational Development 
01476 406410 
p.stokes@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Susie McCahon – Team Leader Asset and Facilities 
01476 406423 
s.mccahon@southkesteven.gov.uk 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
n/a 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
n/a 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Flood and Water Management Bill 
http://services.parliament.uk/bills/2009-
10/floodandwatermanagement/documents.html 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Cabinet is recommended to adopt the Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage 

Management Framework on behalf of South Kesteven District Council, allowing 
for confirmation of details of representation on the partnership groupings by the 
framework Strategy Group. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

2.1 This report advises Cabinet of the development of a new partnership framework 
to provide improved co-ordination of flood risk management in Lincolnshire and 
to meet the requirements of the forthcoming Flood and Water Management Act.  

 
 

Agenda Item 4



 Page 2 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 
3.1 The Pitt Review, published in 2008, recommended significant changes to the 

way that flood risk is managed in England and Wales.  Principally, it 
recommended greater clarity over responsibility and accountability for 
managing flood risk from all sources, stronger leadership, and better 
information for the public and for public bodies.  The Government accepted all 
the conclusions of the Review, and is implementing key aspects through the 
Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Floods and Water Management Bill. 

 
3.2 The Flood and Water Management Bill creates a new leadership and 

accountability framework for flood risk management, as well as providing new 
powers and responsibilities to Flood Risk Management Authorities, defined as  

 

• The Environment Agency 

• Lead Local Flood Authorities (County and Unitary Authorities) 

• District Councils 

• Internal Drainage Boards 

• Water Companies 
 
3.3 The Bill gives the Environment Agency responsibility for national overview and 

leadership on flood and coastal erosion risk management through a new 
national strategy.  It also gives County and Unitary Councils the new role of 
Lead Local Flood Authority, with responsibility for leading co-ordination of local 
flood risk management, for establishing effective partnership arrangements, and 
for developing, applying and monitoring a strategy for local flood risk 
management.  Local flood risk means 

 

• Surface run-off 

• Groundwater 

• Ordinary watercourses 
 
3.4 This lead role has partially been enacted already through the Flood Risk 

Regulations 2009, which make the Lead Local Flood Authority responsible for 
providing  

 

• Preliminary flood risk assessments (building on existing district-level flood risk 
assessments) for local areas by June 2011 and nationally by December 2011 

• Flood risk maps by 2013 

• Flood risk management plans by 2015 
 
3.5 The key implications of the Bill for flood risk management authorities are 

summarised in Appendix A.  A fuller breakdown of these new roles, together 
with ongoing responsibilities that will remain the remit of these authorities, is 
provided in the table on pages 13-18 of Appendix B, the
[...]
h a succession of dialogues and workshops with 
all partner organisations.  The process of development has recently been 
published on the IDeA website as an exemplar of national good practice. 

 
 http://www.idea.gov.uk/idk/core/page.do?pageId=17242169 
 
3.10  The structure of the proposed framework is described in detail in Appendix B.  

In brief, the framework establishes a new strategic group to manage linkages 
between the Environment Agency’s lead role and that of the Lead Local Flood 
Authority and its partners.  An Operational Management group will undertake 
implementation of an integrated strategy for flood risk and drainage 
management across the county, while partnership delivery will be managed 
through Local Flood Risk and Drainage Management Groups.  These will work 
to Local Development Framework boundaries, and will be a development of the 
existing district level local drainage groups. 

 
3.11 Cabinet is asked to adopt the framework as the partnership approach to 

implementing improved flood risk management in Lincolnshire.  Following 
adoption of the framework, the partnership groupings will be convened in order 
to drive a detailed implementation plan including delivery, resourcing and 
governance arrangements.  It is anticipated that this will be completed by 
October 2010, when the first provisions from the Bill are likely to come into force.  
The Local Authority scrutiny function will be developed during this phase with 
the aim of being in place by the time the first provisions of the Flood and Water 
Management Act come into force. 

 



 Page 4 

CONCLUSION 
 
3.12 The Lincolnshire flood risk and drainage management framework is recognised 

as national best practice by the LGA and IDeA.  It has been developed through 
extensive consultation with officers and members from all flood risk 
management authorities within Lincolnshire.  It provides a means for improving 
flood risk management in the county in general terms, as well as preparing in 
advance, specifically, for the provisions of the Flood and Water Management 
Bill.  Cabinet is asked to adopt the framework on behalf of South Kesteven 
Council, allowing for confirmation of details of representation on the partnership 
groupings by the framework Strategy Group. 

 
CONSULTATION   
 
3.13 Consultation has been undertaken informally and in workshop sessions led by 

Lincolnshire County Council with the following: 
 

Local Authority Leaders and Chief Executives 
District Councils – nominated lead officers, portfolio holders 
County and District members through individual and group briefings and 
workshops 
Environment Agency 
Anglian Water 
Severn Trent Water 
All Internal Drainage Boards within Lincolnshire and Lincolnshire Branch of the 
Association of Drainage Authorities 

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not to adopt the Flood Risk and Drainage Management Framework 

 
 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no direct material financial consequences from adoption of this 

Drainage Management Framework. It is likely that financial consequences will 
arise in implementing the Framework.  

 
 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 
6.1 There is likely to be an issue regarding potential lack of funding available from 

Central Government to support the work required to deliver the framework. 
 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 None are specifically identified 
 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 



 Page 5 

8.1 None are specifically identified 
 
 
9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

 The framework that is appended to the report identifies roles and 
responsibilities each Authority will be undertaking but does not specify any 
direct financial resources that may be necessary.  Therefore I have no specific 
financial comments to make but members should be made aware that there 
may potentially be financial implications for the Authority arising from th
[...]
s 

Data management & development of core 
resources for flood risk management & 
emergency response 

All flood risk management authorities 
& LRF 

Approve, adopt & maintain sustainable 
drainage systems 

LLFA 

Detailed negotiation with developers on 
SUDS 

District Councils 

SUDS enforcement and contractual 
management 

LLFA 

Consult LLFA on all flood risk and drainage 
aspects of planning applications 

District Councils 

Technical consultancy; site 
investigation/surveys  
[S38  & S278 design checks, technical and 
expert advice to others including pre 
planning app. meetings, 
resourcing/directing drainage 
investigations, feasibility reports, drainage 
design including major projects, hydraulic 
analysis & modelling, maintaining/revising 
design guides, training 

LLFA 

Develop flood risk planning policies for LDF 
in line with local flood risk management 
plan 

District Councils 

Respond to Regional Spatial Strategy flood 
risk policies  

LLFA 
District Councils 

Site specific flood risk appraisals and 
consultation with partners 

LLFA 
District Councils 
IDBs 
Water Companies 



Appendix B - Draft 3.1 - 04-03-10 

 18 

Advising on and determining planning 
applications in flood risk areas 

District Councils 
LLFA 

Advice to public LLFA 
District Councils 
IDBs 

Advice and guidance to planning authorities Environment Agency 
IDBs 
LLFA 

 

 



 Page 1 

REPORT TO CABINET  

 
REPORT OF:  Cllr Frances Cartwright – Economic Development 
 
REPORT NO:  AFM0137 
 
DATE:    12th April 2010 
 

TITLE: 
 

ADDITION TO THE SKDC OFF STREET PARKING PLACES 
ORDER 2002 RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 

 

KEY DECISION  OR 
POLICY FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

YES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

CLLR FRANCES CARTWRIGHT – ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: L.Banner – Service Manager Asset and Facilities – 
l.banner@southkesteven.gov.uk. Tel: 01476 406411 
M.Smith – Team Leader Operations – 
m.smith@southkesteven.gov.uk Tel: 01476 406425 

INITIAL IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

AFM0082 – Report to Cabinet - Addition to the South 
Kesteven District Council Off-Street Parking Places Order 
2002 – approval for consultation 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended: 
a. That the authority proceed with the proposed South Kesteven District 
Council Off-Street Parking Places Order 2009, following the consultation 
period; 

b. The making of the Order. 
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

This report provides an update on response following the consultation period required 
to consider a new order to be made in addition to the SKDC Off Street Parking Places 
Order 2002.  The  purpose of the new order is to prevent unauthorised  use of the 
Council’s non pay and display car parks at Trent Road, Arnoldfield, Dysart Park and 
the area to the entrance to Dysart Park off Bridge End Road, Wyndham Park the 
entrance and parking area off Hill Avenue. 
 

Agenda Item 5



 Page 2 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT (SUMMARY – USE APPENDICES FOR DETAILED 

INFORMATION) 
 

 

A new order relating to non-pay and display car parks in and around Grantham is 
proposed to alleviate the unauthorised use of the named car parks The process for 
making a new order requires statutory consultation and consideration of objections 
before any order can be ratified by Council. 
 
Following the consultation period, whereupon notices have been displayed in all the 
named car parks and the local press, it can be confirmed that the Council has not 
received objections with regard to the proposals and the alterations of the new car 
parking orders that relate to the named car parks. 
 
The authority has received letters of support in respect of our proposals from both the 
Lincolnshire Road Safety Partnership and Lincolnshire County Councils Highways 
Department who have raised no objections to our proposals. 
 

 
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Other options considered to alleviate the unauthorised use included the Police verbally 
communicating with the people misusing the car parks and written communication with 
the people involved.  Despite both the options being carried out, there are still 
recurrent problems.  , Possession action can only be taken against the registered 
owner. The registered owner is not the person operating the car sales. Once 
proceedings have been started the vehicle has been sold or moved from the Council 
land and different vehicles are put in their place. Possession action in respect of each 
vehicle is not an effective remedy. 
The DVLA have been contacted to pursue un-taxed vehicles. Although the DVLA have 
acquired powers to impound untaxed vehicles found both on and of the highway, they 
have been unable to take any action in respect of the car parks referred to in this 
report. In any event some of the vehicles being left on Council car parks are taxed. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

The enforcement of any order made will have resource implications for the Council in 
respect of officer time, vehicle removal and storage costs. Although every effort will be 
made to pursue the vehicle owner for those costs. This cost recovery cannot be 
guaranteed. 

 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 

 Risk 
 The main risk to the Council is the health and safety implications, which are 
 detailed below. 
 
 



 Page 3 

 Health and Safety 
 Considerations are taken into account regarding the health and safety of those 
 imposing the order and all necessary risk assessments will be carried out. 
 
 Data Quality 
  Every effort is undertaken to ensure rigid data quality checks are carried out. 

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSM
[...]
T 
ASSESSMENT: 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Carried out and  
Referred to in 
paragraph (7) below: 
 
 

Full impact assessment 
Required: 
 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT: 

This report is publicly available via the Local Democracy 
link on the Council’s website: www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Report references AFM0110  - approval to advertise 
proposed transfer 
and AFM0123 – authority to transfer 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 

1.1 To consider the comments received on further advertisement of the proposed  
 transfer of the freehold ownership of Stamford Recreation Ground shown edged 
 red on the attached plan at Stamford (“the Property”) to Stamford Town Council 
 and 
1.2   To confirm authority to transfer the freehold of the Property at a nominal 
 purchase price to be used for recreational purposes only subject to the Town 
 Council paying the cost of transfer incurred by the District Council following final 
 consultation as detailed within this report.  
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT/DECISION REQUIRED 
 

2.1 The purpose of the report is to inform Cabinet of the position relating to the 
 proposed transfer of the Property since report AFM123 made to Cabinet on the 
 4th January 2010, consider all comments received following advertisement of 
 the proposed transfer in accordance with s.123  of the local Government Act 

Agenda Item 6



 Page 2 

 1972 and obtain confirmation of authority to proceed with the transfer of the 
 Property to Stamford Town Council to maintain the Property for community use 
 as a recreation ground.  The provision of recreational facilities is a function of 
 town and parish council as well as that of district councils. 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT  
 

 

3.1 Stamford Town Council has expressed an interest in both obtaining the 
Property through transfer and maintaining the site as an area of recreation for 
use by the public. 

 
3.2 It is possible, subject to contract, to transfer the site to the Stamford Town 

[...]
are: 
 

a) To retain the Property in District Council ownership. All current maintenance  
would continue as a cost on the general fund ; 



 Page 3 

b) To sell this land on the open market. Part of the Property is bound by a 
restriction to use the land for recreational purposes. This use can be best 
achieved by the transfer to another public authority which has the power to 
own land for that purpose. 

 
5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 In the event that the freehold transfer of the Property proceeds then the Town 
Council will be financially responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of the 
Property and the District Council will no longer be responsible for such costs 
and future budgets will be removed. 

 

 
6. RISK AND MITIGATION (INCLUDING HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DATA 
         QUALITY) 
 
 

 Risk 
  

 There is a risk that the Property will not be used for recreational purposes. It is 
 proposed the land be transferred subject to a covenant to use the Property for 
 recreational purposes only with a right of pre-emption in favour of the District 
 Council in the event that the Property is not used for that purpose.  
 
 Health and Safety 

 By virtue of a transfer of the freehold ownership, the Council will transfer all 
liability for health and safety issues relating to the Recreation Ground to the 
Town Council from the date of completion of the transfer. 

 
 Data Quality 
  The data contained in the appendix to this report has been redacted to protect 
 the personal data of those who have commented on the proposed transfer. 
 

 

 
7. ISSUES ARISING FROM EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

As referred to on page 1 of this report. 

 
8. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

The proposed transfer of the Property to the Town Council should not affect the 
District Council’s duty in accordance with s.17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Page 4 

9. COMMENTS OF SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

In accordance with the approved Council budget 
[...]
mford: 

 
Objection 7 

 
 
A Freedom of Information Act to the Stamford Town Council. 
 

 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 *Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage Management Framework
	AFM0144 Ap A
	AFM0144 Ap B

	5 *Addition to the SKDC Off Street Parking Places Order 2002 response to consultation
	6 The Transfer of Stamford Recreation Ground to Stamford Town Council
	AFM0142 plan
	AFM0142 Ap A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
12 APRIL 2010  - 11.00 AM – 11.26 AM 

 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Ray Auger

 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith
 Councillor Mike Taylor 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal - Chairman 
 

Chief Executive (Beverly Agass) 
Interim Strategic Director (Tracey Blackwell) 
Deputy Section 151 Officer (David Scott) 
Corporate Head Resources and Organisational 
Development (Paul Stokes) 
Service Manager Assets and Facilities (Liz Banner) 
Team Leader Assets and Facilities (Susie McCahon) 
Monitoring Officer/Legal Services Manager (Lucy 
Youles) 
Cabinet Support Officer (Lucy Bonshor) 
 
Non-Cabinet Members: Councillor Nick Craft 
                                        Councillor Stuart McBride 

CO76. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8th March were approved as a correct 

record.  
  

CO77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Both Councillors Mrs Cartwright and Auger declared personal interests in 

agenda item 4 (Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage Management 
Framework).  Councillor Mrs Cartwright as she lived in a flood risk area and 
Councillor Auger as he was SKDC’s representative on the Welland and 
Deepings Drainage Board.  

  



2 

CO78. *LINCOLNSHIRE FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT 
FRAMEWORK  

 
 DECISION: 

 
To adopt the Lincolnshire Flood Risk and Drainage Management 
Framework on behalf of South Kesteven District Council, allowing for 
confirmation of details of representation on the partnership groupings 
by the framework Strategy Group on the understanding that any future 
financial commitment be considered separately. 
 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM0144 by the Portfolio Holder Healthy Environment. 
(2) The Pitt Review published in 2008, recommending significant changes 

to the way that flood risk is managed in England and Wales. 
(3) The Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Flood and Water 

Management Bill. 
(4) The Lincolnshire flood risk and drainage management framework is 

recognised as national best practice by the LGA and IDeA. 
(5) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting. 
(6) Comments made by the Section 151 Officer within report AFM0144. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Not to adopt the Flood Risk and Drainage Management Framework.  
  

  

CO79. *ADDITION TO THE SKDC OFF STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 2002 
RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION  

 
 DECISION: 

 
That Cabinet recommends to Council  
 
1)  That authority is granted to proceed with the proposed South 

Kesteven District Council Off-Street Parking Places Order 2009, 
following the consultation period. 

2) That the order is made. 
 
 
Considerations/Reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM0137 by the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development. 
(2) No objections received during the consultation period. 
(3) Letters of support in respect of the proposals from Lincolnshire Road 

Safety Partnership and Lincolnshire County Councils Highways 
Department. 

(4) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting.  
(5) Comments made by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. 



3 

 
Other options considered: 
 
(a) The Police verbally communicating with the people misusing the car 

parks and written communication with the people involved.  Despite 
both the options being carried out, there are still recurrent problems. 

(b) Possession action can only be taken against the registered owner.  
The registered owner is not the person operating the car sales. Once 
proceedings have been started with vehicle has been sold or moved 
from the Council land and different vehicles are put in their place.  
Possession action in respect of each vehicle is not an effective 
remedy. 

(c) Although the DVLA have acquired powers to impound untaxed vehicles 
found both on and off the highway, they have been unable to take any 
action in respect of the car parks referred in report AFM0137.  In any 
event some of the vehicles being left on Council car parks are taxed. 

  
  

CO80. THE TRANSFER OF STAMFORD RECREATION GROUND TO STAMFORD 
TOWN COUNCIL  

 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To grant authority to transfer the freehold ownership of Stamford 

Recreation Ground (“the Property”) shown edged red on the map 
attached to report AFM0142 to Stamford Town Council. 

(2) The transfer of the freehold property to be at a nominal purchase 
price and the Property to be used for recreational purposes only 
subject to the Town Council paying the cost of transfer incurred 
by the District Council.  

(3) The Property to be maintained to at least the present standard 
and a covenant to be included with a  right of pre-emption in 
favour of the District Council in the event that the Property is not 
used for recreational purposes, all costs associated with a 
transfer back to the District Council to be incurred by Stamford 
Town Council. 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision: 
 
(1) Report AFM0142 by the Portfolio Holders for Assets and Resources 

and Healthy Environment. 
(2) Having due regard to the objections received during the consultation 

period regarding the transfer and the potential future use of the site. 
(3) Comments made by Cabinet Members at the meeting. 
(4) Comments made by the Monitoring Officer at the meeting. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
a) To retain the Property in District Council ownership.  All current 

maintenance would continue as a cost on the general fund; 



4 

b) To sell this land on the open market.  Part of the Property is bound by 
a restriction to use the land for recreational purposes.  This use can be 
best achieved by the transfer to another public authority which has the 
power to own land for that purpose.  

  
 DATE DECISIONS ARE EFFECTIVE 

 
 Decisions CO78 &CO80 as made on 12 April 2010 can be implemented 

on 21 April 2010 unless subject to call-in by the Scrutiny Committee 
Chairman or any five members of the Council from any political groups. 
 
Decision CO79 stands referred to Council on 22 April 2010. 

 
  

 
South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer - Lucy Bonshor  
                                                           Tel: 01476 40 61 20 

     e-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


